
Complaint No. 1406 of 2020

3",[tlHii,lJ;, 
", -o*, *,

Ordre reserved on;
Order pronounced on:

1- Mr. Rakesh Kumar
2. Mrs. Anamika Das
Both RR/o: - E-102, lndiabulls Centrum Park Sector-
103, Gurugram

Versus

M/s Raheja Developers Limited.
Regd. office: W4D, 204/5, Keshdv Kuni, Western Avenue,
Sainik Farms, New Delhi 110062
Corporate Office at: - Raheja Mall, 3'd floor, Sector- 47,

Sohna Road, Guru gram- 122001-

COMM:
Shri Ashok Sangwan

APPEARANCE:
Sh. Vivek Tanwer (Advocate)
Sh. Garvit Gupta (Advocate)

L4O6 of 2OZO

17.o3.2020
19.o4.2023
os.o7.2023

Complainants

Respondent

Member

Complainants
Respondent

HARERA
MGURUGRAII

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

ORDER

1. This complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottees under section

31 of the Real Estate [Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short,

the ActJ read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules] for violation of section

11(4J[a) of the Act wherein il is inter alia prescribed that the promoter

shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions

Page 1 of 23
V



tr HARERA
ffi eunuGnnHl

Complaint No. 1406 of 2020

under the provisions of the Act or the Rules and regulations made there

under or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unit and proiect details

2. The particulars of unit, sale consideration, the amount paid by the

complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period,

if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S. N. Particulars Details

1. Name of the project "Raheja Sampada", Sector-92&95,

Gurugram.

2. Project area 17 acres

3. Nature ofthe proiect Residential group housing colony

4. DTCP license no. and

validity status

216 of 2007 dated 05.09.2007 valid
till04.09.2024

5. Name of licensee NA Buildwell Pvt. Ltd

6 RERA Registered/ not
registered

Unregistered

7. Shop no. 053, booked in
the year 2013, in
the project
namely Raheja

Trinity

(As alleged by

the complainant
in the CRA dated

18.04.2022)

054, booked in
the year 2013, in
the pro)ect

namely Raheja

Trinity

(As alleged by the

complainant in
the cRA dated

78.04.2022)

PaEe Z of 23
L.



8. Unit area admeasuring 572.64 sq. ft.

(As alleged by
the complainant
in the CRA dated
t8.04.2022)

51.2.64 sq. ft.

(As alleged by the

complainant in
the cRA dated
18.04.2022)

9. Unit No. T2-064,6th floor, in tow€,r- T2

(Page no. 57 of the reply)

10. Unit area admeasuring 1850 sq. ft.

(Page no. 57 of the reply)

LL. Date of execution of
agreement to sell

05_04.2018

fPage no. 54 ofthe reply)

12. Allotment letter N.A

13. Possession clause 4.2 Possession Time and
Compensation

That the company shall endeavors

to give possession ofthe Apartment
to the Allottee(s) within thirty-six
(36) months from the date of the

execution of this Agreement and

after providing necessary

infrastructure in the sector by the

Government, but subject to force
majeure, circumstlnces and

reasons beyond the control of the

Company. The company on

o bta in i n g ce rti fr ca te fo r o c cu p a ti o n

and use by the Competent

Authorities shall hand over the

shop/ commercial space to the

ffis HARERA
GURUGRAM

complaint No. 1406 of 2020

Page 3 of 23^"-



HARERA
GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 1406 of 2020

Purchoser for this occupotion and
use and subject to the Purchaser

having complied with oll the terms

and conditions of this dpplication

form & Agreement To sell. In the

event of his foilure to take over
possession and /or occupy and use

the shop /commercial space

provisiondlly and/or finally
allotted within 30 days from the

date of intimation ln writing by the
seller, then the same shall lie at
his/her risk and cost and the

Purchaser shall be lioble to
compensotion @ Rs.7/- per sq. ft of
the super area per month as

holding charges for the entire
period ofsuch de\ay........... "

(Page no. 66 of the reply)

L4. Due date of possession os.o4.202t

[Note: - 36 months from date of
execution of builder buyer's
agreement i.e., 05.04.20181

15. Basic sale consideration Rs.78,96,?50 /-
(As per payment plan page no. 85 of
the reply)

1-6. Total sale consideration Rs.79,39,450 / -

(As per applicant ledger dated

01..10.2019 page no. 15 of complaintJ

Page 4 of 23



77. Amount paid by the

complainants
Rs.79,39,450 /-

[As per applicant ledger dated

01.10.2019 page no. 15 of complaint)

18. Occupation certificate

/Completion certificate
tt.11.2076

[Download from the website from
the DTPC Haryanal

79. Offer of possession Not an nexed

20. Convevance deed 31_08.2018

(Page no. 93 of the reply)

ffi HARERA
#- GURIGRATu

Complaint No. 1406 of2020

Fact ofthe complaint

The complainants have made the following submissions: -

I. That the complainant no. 1, was an NRI based in New York City, United

States of America, prior to his return to the Republic of India in the

month of August 201,9. He with an intent to invest his hard earned

money, decided to invest in commercial property, accordingly, on one

visit to India, the complainants booked two commercial shops; he and

his wife Anamika Das (i.e., complainant no. 2) being the co-applicants

vide booking application no. FAPPRT/ 00035/13-14 and

FAPPRT/00036/13-14 and the unit nos. 53 & 54 were allocated to

him in the project named as "Raheja Trinity" situated at Sector-84,

Gurugram. They were apprised the total cost of unit no. 53 as

Rs.7L,90,1.26/- and that of unit no. 54 as Rs.71,89,259l-.

II. That in pursuance to his application, the complainant had issued

cheques to the tune of Rs.2,27 ,000 /-, Rs.4,40,000/- and

A,_

B.

3.

Page 5 of23



HARERA
ffi.GURUGRAII

Rs.13,3 3,000/- on 07.11.2013, as the initial investment and thereafter

they have paid the company represented by the respondent an

amount to the tune of Rs70,50,000/- till 15.12.2015. The assured time

ofpossession was fixed bythe esteemed concern ofthe respondent as

August 2017; however, the complainants came to know that nothing

had been finalized by respondent's company regarding the said

project and in the year 2017, the complainants were surprised to

receive an offer calling upon him to change his purchase preference

and he was offered fresh property. They went in utmost distress after

knowing that the property for which he had paid such a huge chunk

of money was not being given to him after that he was offered

replacement of property and assured a good replacement. The

complainant in the year 2018 was offered a JIat in your project Rahejo

Sampdda against the originally booked properties and it was

contended by the officials of your esteemed company that the

property that was being offered was worth the value of

Rs.90,00,000/-.

That the complainants, who had heavily invested a huge chunk of

money, finding no option agreed to the said proposal despite being

fully aware that the residential property market in the year 2018 in

Gurugram was seeing a downtrend, however his utmost concern at

that time was to safeguard the amount of Rs.70,50,000/- that had

been paid by them to respondent's esteemed concern.

IV. That accordingly, the respondent was given the consent to transfer

the money put by the complainant(s) in the commercial project to a

residential project and finally he was handed over the keys of the

residential unit situated at project Sampada in the month of luly, 2019

Complaint No. t406 of 2020

III.

vage e of zz 
L



Complaint No. 1406 of 2020

after a long ordeal. Now, to the utter surprise ofthe complainants, the

C.

4.

HARERA
ffiGURUGRAII

property that had been sold to them and had cost him Rs.82,00,000/-

the similar units in the same project were auctioned in bid conducted

by respondent company at JW Marriot Aero city, at a cost of

Rs.50,00,000/- in the month of March 2019. Thus, it becomes clear

that the property was not worth the price on which it had been sold

and hence the sale was on the basis of false declaration and

misrepresentation.

Relief sought by the complainants:

The complainants sought following relief(s):

I. That the complainants may kindly be allowed to withdraw from the

project and the respondent may kindly be directed to refund the

amount paid by the complainants, including excess amount charged

with respect to the sale of the property situated at project

"Sampada" as the same had been offer of two other allottees at the

price of Rs.49,48,750/- whereas, the complainants were given the

same property at the price of Rs.79,65,865/- the difference being

Rs.30,17,865/-

II. Direct the respondent to pay an interest of 9.30% on the amount

paid by the complainants, i.e., Rs.79,65,865/- for the delay of two

years in delivery of possession of both the originally booked

commercial shops as well as the alternate residential unit offered in

lieu of them.

Page 7 of 23



5.

HARERA
ffi" GURUGRAI/

Complaint No. 1406 of 2020

0n the date of hearing, the authority explained to the respondent

/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed in

relation to section 11(4) (a) ofthe Act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

Reply by the respondent

The respondent contested the complaint on the following grounds. The

submission made therein, in brief is as under: -

I. That the complaint is neither maintainable nor tenable and is liable

to be out-rightly dismissed. lt is submitted that the instant complaint

is absolutely malicious, vexatious and unjustifiable and accordingly

has to pave the path of singular consequence, that is, dismissal. The

booking of the residential unit was made prior to the enactment of

the Real Estate fRegulation and Development) Act,2016 and the

provisions laid down in the said Act cannot be applied

retrospectively.

II. That the present complaint is for seeking refund, interest and

compensation for alleged excess amount charged with respect to the

property situated in proiect "Sampada". They have no locus standi to

file the present complaint as this authority has no jurisdiction to

decide matters pertaining to completed proiects.

III. That License no.216 of 2007 dated 05.09.2007 was issued in favour

of M/s Raheja Developers Limited for an area measuring 14.81 acres

and 0.8 Acres respectively for the development of the residential

group housing pro)ect situated in Sector 92 & 95, Wazirabad. The said

D.

6.

Page I of23



HARERA
ffi.GURUGRAI/

and subsequently, occupation certificate has also been issued by the

Directorate of Town and Country Planning, Haryana on 11.11.2016

with respect to the said project.

That the said proiect does not fall under the definition of "ongoing

project" as per Rule 2(oJ of the Haryana Real Estate [Regulation &

Development) Rules, 2017 and therefore, the said project was

precluded from registration under the provisions of the said rules.

That the respondent was traversing and dealing with only those

allegations, contentions and/or submissions that are material and

relevant for the purpose of adjudication of present dispute. It is

further submitted that save and except what would appear from the

records and what is expressly admitted herein, the remaining

allegations, contentions and/or submissions shallbe deemed to have

been denied and disputed by the respondent.

VI. That they have booked shop nos. 53 and 54, in "Raheia Trinity"

situated at Sector - 84, Gurugram, Haryana vide application form

dated 13.07.2014. The booking of the said allotted shop was done

prior to the enactment of the Real Estate (Regulation and

DevelopmentJ Acr,2016 (hereinafter referred to as "RERA, 2016")

and the provisions laid down in the said Act cannot be applied

retrospectively.

Complaint No. 1406 of 2020

project has already been developed and completed by the promoter

IV.

Page 9 of 23

I
T



HARERA
ffiGURUGI?AII

VII.

VIII.

complaiht No. 1406 of 2020

IX.

That based on the application for booking, the respondent vide its

allotment offer letter dated 01.08.2014 allotted to the complainant

commercial shop no. 53 and 54 admeasuring 512.64 sq. ft. (tentativeJ

each for a total sale consideration without taxes of Rs.68,70,472/-.

The total sale consideration amount was exclusive ofthe registration

charges, stamp duty, service tax and other charges which are to be

paid by the complainant at the applicable stage and the same was

known to the complainant from the very inception.

That the respondent had also filed RTI application for seeking

information about the status ofbasic services such as road, sewerage,

water, and electricity. Thereafter, the respondent received reply from

HSVP wherein it is clearly stated that the relevant work to provide

infrastructure facilities is still in progress. The respondent can't be

blamed in any manner on account of non-completion of the work by

the government authorities.

That the complainants have not approached the authority with clean

hands and have intentionally suppressed and concealed the material

facts in the present complaint. The present complaint has been filed

by it maliciously with an ulterior motive and it is nothing but a sheer

abuse of the process of law. The true and correct facts are as follows:

. That the respondent is a reputed real estate company having

immense goodwill, comprised of law abiding and peace-loving

persons and has always believed in satisfaction of its customers.

)",
Page 10 of 23



HARERA
ffiGURUGRAII

It has developed and delivered several prestigious pro,ects such

as 'Raheja Atharva', 'Raheja Shilas' and 'Raheja Vedanta' 'Raheja

Highway Arcade', 'Raheja Square', 'Raheja Trade Tower' and

'Raheja SCO Market 83&84' and in most of these projects large

number of allottees have taken possession and are functioning

their offices/shop without any problem.

That the complainants are a real estate investor that had booked

the unit in question with a view to earn quick profit in a short

period. However, it appears that its calculations have gone wrong

on account of severe slump in the real es market and the

pleas on highlycomplainant is now raising untenable and ill

flimsy and baseless grounds. Such mal de tactics of the

complainants cannot be allowed to succeed.

That based on the application for bookin the respondent

nity, Gurugramallotted shop nos. 53 and 54, Ilaheja

admeasuring 572.64 sq.ft. each to the comp inant. They signed

and executed the agreement to sell on 0

complainants agreed to be bound by the term

That the respondent raised payment d

complainant in accordance with the mutuall

complainant made the payment of the earne

amount of the total sale consideration and i

conditions of allotment as well as of the nt plan and the

.08.2014 and the

contained.

mands from the

agreed terms and

t money and part-

bound to pay the

k
Page 11of23

Complai t No. 1406 of 2020



HARERA
ffiGURUGRAI/

remaining amount towards the total sale consi

along with applicable registration charges, s

tax as well as other charges payable at the ap

That the complainants failed to make the p

it, which was agreed in the terms and conditio

the agreement. The respondent vide letter da

19.L1.20L4 sent the demands to complai

various emails requested the complainant to

That the complainants requested the respon

allotment ofthe shop nos. 53 and 54 in the pro

amount paid till date with respect to b

transferred towards the booking of the reside

the respondent in another proiect name Sam

That the complainants, after checking the ve

namely, 'Raheja Sampada', Sector 92, Gurugr

allotment of a flat vide its booking applicatio

vide allotment letter date 05.04.2018, the

No. T2-064, Raheja Sampada, Gurugram adm

for a total sale consideration with taxes of

complainants. The complainant signed

agreement to sell on 05.04.2018 and the co

be bound by the terms and condition herein.

t No, 1406 of 2020

eration ofthe unit

p duty, service

icable stage.

ts demanded by

s during signing of

18.11.2014 and

nts and through

ke the payment.

ent to cancel the

ect Trinity and the

th the shops be

tial flat offered by

da.

ity of the project

m had applied for

form. Thereafter

ndent allotted flat

suring 1850 sq. ft.

7 9 ,39 ,450 / - to the

d executed the

plainant agreed to

Page 12 of 23



HARERA
ffiGURUGRAM

. That on 31.05.2018 the amount paid by them

shop nos. 53 and 54 in "Raheja Trinity"

towards the booking of the allotted flat n

Sampada with the request and consent of th

the amount was transferred Rs.33,57,596/-

Thereafter, the complainants were handed

residential unit in the month of July 2019 an

objection or protest took the keys for the resid

a complaint is also to be examined from two a

. The specific contract.

o The general level ofservice delivery in the

. The complainants were not 'awaiting' con

and tenure of application form and

complaints only to earn profits from the res

the pretext of the Act,2016.

Copies of all the relevant documents have

record. The authenticity is not in dispute.

decided on the basis of those undisputed

submissions made by both the parties.

lurisdiction of the authority

The respondent has raised a preliminary submis

authority has no jurisdiction to entertain the p

7.

E.

8.

objection of the respondent regarding rejection of co

+
Page 13 of 23

Complai t No. 1406 of 2020

ith respect to the

as transferred to

. T2-064, Raheja

complainants and

d [ts.3 3,48,51/-.

r the keys of the

they without any

ntial unit. Further,

gles:

eld.

ction as per terms

t signed but made

ondent/builder in

been filed

Hence, th

documents

and placed

complaint

as well as

on the

can be

written

on/objection the

t complaint. The

laint on ground of



HARERA
H*@, GURUGRAII

jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes

as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the

for the reasons given below.

E. I Territorial iurisdiction

9. As per notificarionno.l /92 /2017 -'[,TCP dated 74.12.2

and Country Planning Department, the jurisdicti

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gu

purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the pre

in question is situated within the pianning area of

Therefore, this authority has complete territorial iuris

the present complaint.

E. II Subiect matter iurisdiction

l0.Section 11(a)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the

responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale.

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 71

[4) The promoter shall-

(o) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and reg
thereunder or to the allottees os per the ogreement
the ossociotion of allottees, as the cose may be, till th
of oll the apartments, plots or buildings, os the cose

allottees, or the common areos to the associqtion ofa
competent outhority, qs the case may be.

Section 3 4-Functions of the Authority:

344 of the Act provides to ensure compliance of
cast upon the promoters, the ollottees and the reol
under this Act ond the rules ond regulations mode nder.

Page 14 of 23

Complai t No. 1406 of 2020

t it has territorial

present complaint

17 issued by Town

of Real Estate

m District for all

t case, the project

urugram District.

iction to deal with

promoter shall be

ection 1.1(4)(a) is

nd fut'lctions
ions made
sole, or to

conveyance
qy be, to the

obligations
te ogents



HARERA
G@ nr tDl taDA[/

11. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regardi

of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compen

decided by the adiudicating officer if pursued by the

later stage.

12. Further, the authority has no hitch in proceeding with

to grant a relief of refund in the present matter in vi

passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Newtech Promo

Private Limited Vs State of U.P. and Ors. 2020-202

and reiterated in case of M/s Sana Reoltors Private

Union of India & others SLP (Civil) No. 73005 of

12,05,202Zwherein it has been laid down as under:

"86. From the scheme of the Act of which o detail
been mqde and toking note ofpower ofodjudicotion
the regulqtory outhority and adjudicoting offcer,
out is thot although the Act indicotes the distinct
'refund', 'interest', 'peno lty' ond 'compensation', o con
Sections 18 qnd 19 cleqrly manifests thot when it
the omount and interest on the refund omount, or di
of interest for deloyed delivery ofpossession, or peno
thereon, it is the regulqtory outhoriay which has
exomine anddetermine the outcome ofo complaint.A
when it comes to o question of seeking the
compensotion ancl interest thereon under Sections 12,
the adjudicoting officer exclusively has the power
keeping in view the collective reading ofSection 71

72 of the Act. if the adjudicotion under Sections 12,

other thon compensotion os envisoged, if e

odjudicating olfrcer as prayed that, in our view, moy i
the ambit ond scope ofthe powers ond functions of
offrcer under Section 71 and that would be against
the Act 2016."

Complai t No. 1406 of 2020

imited & other Vs

2020 decided on

the authoritv has

non-compliance

tion which is to be

complainants at a

the complaint and

of the judgement

and Developers

(1) RCR (c), 3s7

reference has
ted with

t frnolly culls
pressions like
int reocling of

to refund of
payment

and interest
the power to
the same time,
of adjudging

14, 18 ond 19,
to determine,

with Section
14, 1B and 19
ded to the

d to expand
e odjudicating

mondote of

v
23Page 15 of



HARERA
P* GURUGI?ANI

13. Hence, in view of the authoritative pronounceme

Supreme Court in the cases mentioned above, the

jurisdiction to entertain a complaint seeking refund

interest on the refund amount.

E. Findings on the obiections raised by the respon
E. I Obiections regarding that the respondent

occupation certificate before coming into fo
14. The respondent/promoter has raised the conten

project ofthe respondent is a pre-RERA proiect as th

obtaining occupation certificate from the com

1.1..11.2016 i.e., before the coming into force of the

(Regulation and Development) Rules, 201.7 on 2

proviso to section 3 of Act of 2016, ongoing projec

Act i.e., 28.07.2017 and for which completion certi

issued, the promoter shall make an application t

registration ofthe said projectwithin a period ofth

date of commencement of this Act and the relevan

reproduced hereunder: -

Provided that projects that are ongoing on
commencement of this Act ond for which the compl
has not been issued, the promoter sholl moke an a
Authority for registration ofthe said project within o
months from the date ofcommencement of this Act:

1.5. The legislation is very clear in this aspect that

regarded as an "ongoing project" until receipt of co

Since no completion certificate has yet been obtain

Complai t No. 1406 of 2020

t of the Hon'ble

authority has the

f the amount and

has obtained the
ofllERA.

ion that the said

same has already

ent authority on

ryana Real Estate

.07 .20L7 . As per

on the date ofthis

cate has not been

the authority for

months from the

part of the Act is

the date oI
ion certificote
licotion to the
eriod ofthree

project shall be

pletion certificate.

by the promoter-

PaEe 16 of 23

k



HARERA
ffiGURUGRAI\/

under:

" 119.

builder with regards to the concerned project, the

is hereby rejected.

F. II Obiection regarding iurisdiction of autho
agreement executed prior to coming into fo

16. The objection raised the respondent that the auth

the jurisdiction to go into the interpretation of or r

inter-se in accordance with the flat buyer's a

between the parties and no agreement for sale as re

provisions of the Act or the said rules has been execu

The authority is of the view that the Act nowhere p

so construed that all previous agreements will

coming into force of the Act. Therefore, the provisi

and agreement have to be read and interp

However, if the Act has provided for dealing wi

provisions/situation in a specific/particular manner

will be dealt with in accordance with the Act and the

of coming into force of the Act and the rules. Num

the Act save the provisions ofthe agreements made

and sellers. The said contention has been uphel

judgment of Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Pvt,

others. (W.P 2737 of 2017) decided on 06.72.207

Under the provisions of Section 18, the deloy in h

posses.tion would be counted from the date m
agreement for sole entered into by the promoter
priorto its registrotion under REF.y',. Under the pro

Page 17 of 23

t No. 1406 of 2020

lea advanced by it

ty w.r.t. buyer's
ofthe Act.
rity is deprived of

ts of the parties

ment executed

rred to under the

d inter se parties.

vides, nor can be

e re-written after

s of the Act, rules

harmoniously.

certain specific

then that situation

les after the date

rous provisions of

etween the buyers

in the landmark

Ltd. Vs. UOI and

which provides as

ing over the
tioned in the

the ollottee
ons of REM,



HARERA
*@* GURUGRAM

Complai t No. 1406 of 2020

the promoter is given o facility to revise the dste o, completion of
proiect and declare the same under Section 4. The
contemplate rewriting of contrqct between the Jlot
the promoter......

122. We have already discussed thot above stated p sions of the
REP1 are not retrospective in nature. They may to me extent be

then on that
cannot be

legislote law

having a retroactive or quasi retrooctive efFect bu
ground the volidi6, of the provisions of R

chollenged. The Parlioment is competent enough
having retrospective or retrooctive elfect. A can be even

fromed to offect subsisting / existing controctuol
the porties in the lorger public interest. We do not

hts between

in our mind that the REP./. has been frqmecl in th
interest qfter a thoroughstudy and discussion mad

EM does not
urchoser ond

ave ony doubt
lorger public
at the highest
mitte.,, whichlevel by the Standing Committee and Select

submitted its detailed reports."
17. AIso, in appeal no.l73 of 2079 tilled as Magic Eye PvL Ltd,

Vs. Ishwer Singh Dahiya, in order dated 17.L2.207 the Haryana Real

Estate Appellate Tribunal has observed-

"34. Thus, keeping in view our aforesaid discussion,
considered opinion that the provisions of the

Therefore, the authority is of the view that the cha

various heads shall be payable as per the agreed te

are of the
ct are quasi

retrooctive to some extent in operation and

ol completion. Hence in cose of delay in the o '/delivery of
possession qs per the terms and conditions of the reetnent for
sale the qllottee shall be entitled to theinterest/del
charges on the reasonqble rote of interest as p
of the rules ond one sided, unfair ond unrea
compensotion mentioned in the qgreement for so

ignored."
18. The agreements are sacrosanct save and except

which have been abrogated by the Act itself. Further

agreements have been executed in the manner tha

left to the allottee to negotiate any of the clauses

br the provisions

it is noted that the

there is no scope

contained therein.

possession

in Rule 15
nqble rate of
is lialrle to be

es payable under

and conditions

Page 18 of 23



HARERA
ffi,GURUGRAI./

of the agreement subject to the condition that

accordance with the plans/permissions approved

departments/competent authorities and are not i

any other Act, rules, statutes, instructions, directions

and are not unreasonable or exorbitant in nature.

F.lll Obiections regarding the complainants bein
19. The respondent has taken a stand that the complai

and not consumers, therefore, they are not entitled 
to 

the protection of

the Act and thereby not enfltled to ffle the complairft under section 31

of the Act. The respondent also submitted that the dreamble of the Act

states that the Act is enacted to protect the interest df consumers ofthe

real estate sector. The authority observes that the re$pondent is correct

in stating that the Act is enacted to pro,".t th" int".{st of consumers of

the real estate sector. It is settled principle of ifrterpretation that

preamble is an introduction of a statute and states nfain aims & objects

of enacting a statute but at the same time preamblQ cannot be used to

defeat the enacting provisions ofthe Act. Furthermofe, it is pertinent to

note that any aggrieved person can file a complaint against the

promoter if he contravenes or violates any provisionf ofthe Act or rules

or regulations made thereunder. Upon careful peru[al of all the terms

and conditions of the apartment buyer's agreemen4 it is revealed that

the complainants are buyer and have paid total pricf of Rs.79,39,450/-

to the promoter towards purchase of u nit in the proj+ct of the promoter.

t No. 1406 of 2020

the same are in

by the respective

contravention of

issued thereunder

investors.
ants are investors

PaBe 19 of 23



tr HARERA
# eunuenall

Complaint No. 1406 of 2020

At this stage, it is important to stress upon the definition of term

allottees under the Act, the same is reproduced below for ready

reference:

"2(d) "ollottee" in relation to a real estote project means the person

to whom a plot, oportment or building, as the cose moy be, hos
been allotted, sold (whether as freehold or leasehold) or
otherwise tronsferred by the promoter, and includes the person
who subsequently ocquires the said ollotment through sale,
tronsfer or otherwise but does not include o person to whom
such plot, oportmentor building, as the case may be, is given on
rent;"

ln view of above-mentioned definition of "allottee" as well as all the

terms and conditions of the buyer's agreement cum provisional

allotment letter executed between promoter and complainants, it is

crystal clear that they are allottee(s] as the subject unit allotted to them

by the promoter. The concept of investor is not defined or referred in

the Act. As per the definition given under section 2 ofthe Act, there will

be "promoter" and "allottee" and there cannot be a party having a status

of "investor". The Maharashtra Real Estate Appellate Tribunal in its

order dated 29.01.2019 in appeal no. 0006000000010557 titled as M/s

Srushti Sdngam Developers Wt, Ltd. Vs. Sarvapriya Leasing (P) Lts,

And anr. has also held that the concept of investor is not defined or

referred in the Act. Thus, the contention of promoter that the allottees

being investors are not entitled to protection of this Act also stands

rejected.

Findings on the reliefsought by the complainants
G.I That the complainants may kindly be allowed to withdraw from the

proiect and the respondent may kindly be directed to refund the
amount paid by the complainants, including excess amount charged

20.

G.

Page 20 of 23
&



ffiHARERA
ffi eunuenrur

Complaint No. 1406 of 2020

with respect to the sale ofthe property situated at project "Sampada"
as the same had been offer of two other allottees at the price of
Rs.49,48,7 50 / - whereas, the complainants were given the same
property at the price of Rs.79,65,865/- the difference being
Rs.30,17,865/-.

G. II Direct the respondent to pay an interest of 9.30o/o on the amount paid
by the complainants, i.e., Rs.79,65,865/- for the delay of two years in
delivery of possession of both the originally booked commercial
shops as well as the alternate residential unit offered in lieu ofthem.

21. The complainants have submitted that earlier they booked tlvo shops

bearing no. 53 and 54 in the proiect of respondent named, "Raheja

Trinibl" situated at Sector-gZ & 95, Gurugram and paid a sum of

Rs.70,50,000/- towards total sale consideration of both the units in the

year 2015. The due date for handing over ofpossession ofthe shops was

fixed as August 2017. However, the complainants came to know that

neither allotment letters were issued in respect of the aforesaid shops,

nor the respondent has finalized anything regarding completion of the

said project. Thereafter, the complainants wrote multiple emails to the

respondent, calling upon the respondent to show cause fbr the Iack of

progress in the construction of the proiect. However, the respondent

never gave any satisfactory answer to any communication rather

offered to adjust the paid-up amount in an alternative residential

property in its another project namely "Raheja Sampda" for which

occupation certificate has already been obtained. Thereafter, by mutual

consent sale deed cum conveyance deed for the alternative unit bearing

no. T2-064, 6th floor, in tower- T2, situated in "Raheia Sampada", Sector-

92&95, Gurugram was executed in August 2018, and it further handed

over the keys of the allotted unit to them in the month of July 2019.

Page 21of 23
+



Complaint No. 1406 of 2020

22.

23.

HARERA
#. GURUGRAM

They have further submitted that the respondent has allotted the

alternative residential unit at the cost of Rs.79,65,865/- whereas other

similar units in the same project were auctioned in a bid conducted by

respondent at IW Marriot Aero City at a cost of Rs.49,48,750/- in the

month of March 2019 with a difference of Rs.30,1.7,865/-. Thus, it is

clear that the property was not worth the price on which it had been

sold and hence, the sale was done on the basis of false declaration and

misrepresentation.

However, on bare perusal of the documents available on record the

authority observes that the agreement to sell dated 05.04.2018 in

respect ofunit bearing no. T2-064, 6th floor, in tower- TZ was signed by

the parties by their mutual consent and the respondent has handed over

the keys after execution of conveyance deed in their favour. The

complainants have signed the agreement to sell and conveyance deed

with vide open eyes and now cannot raise question with respect to the

terms agreed therein. Hence, now at this stage, no obrection can be

raised regarding cost of the unit, and they should have been put up

before it only before execution ofconveyance deed as after execution of

conveyance deed in their favour, the respondent-builder make itself

free from all of the obligation towards the said unit.

Further section 11(al(aJ of the Act of 2016, provides obligation,

responsibility and functions of the promoter which is reproduce as

under for ready reference: -

24.

Page 22 of 23

4(



HARERA
ffiGURUGRAM

Complaint No. 1406 of 2020

(a) shall be responsible for oll obligations, responsibilities and functions
undet the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the ollottees os per the agreement for sale, or to the
association ofallottees, as the cose may be, till the conveyance ofall the
aportments, plotsor buildings,as the cose may be,tothe ollottees,orthe
commonareas to theassociotion ofallotteesor the com petent authority,
as the case may be:

Provided that the responsibiliOl ofthe promoteLwith respect
to the structurol defect or ony other defect for such period as is refeffed
to in sub-section (3) of section 14, shall continue even ofter the
conveyance deed of all the oportments, plots or buildings, os the case
moy be, to the allottees are executed.

25. Moreover, proviso to section L1(4J(a) provides that the promoter can
t 

^?-O{^r-5
be held liablerfor structufal defect or any other defect even after

execution of conveyance deed for such period as prescribed under sub-

section [3) of section 14 of the Act 2016. Complainants needed to be

vigilant before purchasing the alternative unit and at this stage no other

relief can be granted in their favour for their negligence. The due

procedure of law cannot be allowed to be misused by the litigants. In

light of the above, the reliefs sought by way of present complaint are

disallowed and the complaint stands dismissed on merits. File be

consigned to registry.

Dated:05.07.2023 (Ashok

Regulatory Authority,
Gurugram

Page 23 of 23


